Minnesota law.
One hundred and first—For the claim of F. A. Storbeck against the United States, fifteen dollars and twenty cents (\$15 20).

One hundred and second—For the claim of Miner Coggswell against the United States, eight dollars and sixty-six Miscellaneous cents (\$8 66).

ppropriations.

One hundred and third-For the claim of Perry S. Bateman against the United States, sixteen dollars (\$16 00).

One hundred and fourth-For the claim of James Harris against the United States, nine dollars and sixty cents **(\$9** 60).

One hundred and fifth-For the claim of Andrew Stevens against the United States, forty dollars (\$40 00).

One hundred and sixth—For the claim of William Masport against the United States, seventy dollars (\$70 00).

One hundred and seventh-To H. Petzold for salary as clerk in the adjutant general's office during the war, eleven hundred and twenty-one dollars (\$1,121.)

Approved March 5, 1869.

CHAPTER CVIII.

An Act to appropriate Money for the purposes therein March 5, 1869.

SECTION 1. Appropriation for the general expenses of the State Government for the year 1809.

- For Executive contingent fund.
- 2. For postage and other expenses of Governor's office.
- 3. For postage and other expenses of Secretary's office.
- 4. For postage and other expenses of Auditor's and Land office.
- 5. For postage and other expenses of Treasurer's office.
- 6. For postage and other expenses of Adjutant General's office.
- 7. For postage and other expenses of the Superintendent of Public
- 8. For postage and other expenses of the Attorney General.

GENERAL LAWS

- 9. For printing and binding the Reports and Executive Documents.
- 10. For incidental printing for the Legislature.
- 11. For printing and binding Laws and Journals.
- 12. For publishing General Laws for 1869, in newspapers.
- 13. For advertising, printing and binding for State Departments.
- 14. For preparing and indexing Laws and Journals.
- 15. For furnishing paper for State Printing.
- 16. For salaries of officers of State Prison.
- For groceries, provisions, &c., and other incidental expenses of State Prison.
- 18. For purchase of books and papers for State Prison Library.
- 19. For the support of Insane.
- 20. For the support of the Deaf and Dumb, and the Blind Institute.
- 21. For the support of the State Reform School.
- 22. For the payment of interest and exchange on State Loans.
- 23. For selecting, appraising and selling School Lands.
- 24. For fees of Sheriffs in conveying convicts to State Prison.
- 25. For mileage and expressage in conveying State funds.
- 26. For fuel and lights of both Houses of Legislature.
- 27. For repairs of Capitol.
- 28. For postage and stationery of the Supreme Court.
- 29. For copies of volume 13 of Supreme Court Reports.
- 80. For rent of Arsenal.
- 81. For expenses incurred in the employment of extra clerk service.
- 32. For the prosecution of the Sioux War claims.
- For the clerk hire in the office of Superintendent of Public Inatruction.
- For expenses of Legislative committees on State Prison and Charitable Institutions.
- For extra services rendered by Pennock Pusey in the office of Secretary of State,
- 36. For translation of Governor's Message in the foreign languages.
- For compiling and publishing the laws pertaining to township organization.
- For expense of Committee of Education in visiting Second Normal School.
- For translating and printing Governor's Message in the German language.
- For translating and printing Governor's Message in the Norwegian language.
- For translating and printing Governor's Message in the Swedish language.
- 42. For ballance due D. D. Merrill, Randall & Co.
- 43. To Fred Otto, for furnishing water.
- 44. To John A. Stees, for chairs furnished H of B.
- 45. To Breas Printing Co., for printing laws.
- 46. To Pioneer Printing Co., for printing laws.

- 2. All expenses of public institutions to be estimated monthly-in advanceupon the requisition of the proper officer of those institutions after said estimate the Auditor to issue warrant upon the Treasurer-when said institutions to make correct account to State Auditor.
- 3 When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury Appropriations belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise for the general appropriated, for the general expenses of the state govern-government. ment for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixtynine (1869) hereinatter specified, viz:

First—For executive contingent fund for state purposes, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Second-For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the governor's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Third-For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the secretary's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Fourth—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the auditor's and land office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Fifth-For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the treasurer's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Sixth-For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the adjutant general's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

Seventh-For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the superintendent of public instruction, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Eighth-For postage, stationery and mileage and per diem of the attorney general in prosecuting offenders as allowed by law, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Ninth-For printing and binding the reports of state officers and executive documents, fifteen hundred dollars **(\$1,**500).

Tenth-For incidental printing for the legislature, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Eleventh-For printing and binding laws and journals, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Twelfth—For publishing the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine (1869) in newspapers, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Thirteenth-For advertising, printing and binding for

the state departments, three thousand dollars (\$3,000)

Fourteenth—For preparing and indexing laws and journals, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Fifteenth—For furnishing paper necessary for public printing as provided by law, four thousand and five hun-

dred dollars (\$4,500).

Sixteenth—For the salaries of warden, deputy warden, inspectors, guards, chaplain, physician, cook and assistant of state prison, five thousand eight hundred dollars (\$5,800).

(\$5,800). Seventeenth—For groceries and provisions, clothing and bedding, fuel and light, and other incidental expenses of the state prison, thirteen thousand dollars (\$1,300).

Eighteenth—For the purchase of books and papers for the state prison library, two hundred dollars (\$200), to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of public instruction.

Nineteenth—For the support of indigent insane, forty-

one thousand five hundred dollars (\$41,500).

Twentieth—For the support of the deaf, dumb and blind, at Faribault, fifteen thousand dollars (15,000).

Twenty-first—For the support of the state reform school

at St. Paul, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Twenty-second—For the payment of the interest and exchange on state loans, twenty-four thousand and five hundred (\$24,500).

Twenty-third—For selecting, appraising and selling

school lands, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Twenty-fourth—For tees and expenses of sheriffs in conveying convicts to state prison, and for arresting and returning fugitives from justice, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Twenty-fifth-For mileage and expressage in the con-

veyance of state funds, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Twenty-sixth—For fuel and lights of both houses of the legislature and the several state offices, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Twenty-seventh-For repairs of state capitol, one

thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Twenty-eighth—For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the supreme court, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Appropriations for the general expenses of the government.

Twenty-ninth—For two hundred copies of volume thir. teen of supreme court reports, twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200).

Thirtieth—For rent of state arsenal, four hundred dol-

lars (\$400).

Thirty first—For expenses incurred in the office of state auditor, in the employment of extra clerks for recording railroad deeds and compiling appendix to last annual report, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Thirty-second—For the further prosecution of the Sioux war claims before the departments at Washington, five

hundred dollars (\$500).

Thirty-third—For clerk hire in the office of the super- Appropriations intendent of public instruction, twelve hundred dollars expenses of the (\$1,200).

Thirty-fourth-For expenses of legislative committees on state prison and charitable institutions for eighteen hundred and sixty-nine (1869), one hundred and seventyfour dollars (\$174).

Thirty-fifth-For extra services rendered by Pennock Puscy in the office of secretary of state, in recording articles of incorporation since eighteen hundred and sixty-six

(1866), one hundred dollars (\$100).

Thirty-sixth-Fortranslating the session laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine (1869), in the German, Norwegian and Swedish languages, two hundred and fifty dol-

lars (\$250).

Thirty seventh—For compiling and publishing the laws pertaining to township organization, taxes, schools and such other laws as are required by law, to be published by Elijah M. Haines, Esq., five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Thirty-eighth—For expense of committee on education in visiting second (2d) state normal school, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine (1869), fifteen dollars

(\$15).

Thirty-ninth—For translating and printing two thousand copies of the governor's message in the German language,

one hundred and seven dollars (\$107).

Fortieth-For translating and printing one thousand. copies of the governor's message in the Norwegian language, eighty dollars and fifty cents (\$80 50).

Forty-first-For translating and printing one thousand copies of the governor's message in the Swedish language,

seventy-five dollars and fifty cents (75 50).

Forty-second—For balance (due) D. D. Merrill, Ran-

dall & Co., for stationery, one hundred and seventy-five dollars (\$175).

Forty-third-To Fred. Otto for furnishing water to

house of representatives, five dollars (\$5).

Forty-fourth-To John A. Stees for chairs furnished house of representatives, forty-two dollars (\$42).

Forty-fifth—To Press Printing Company, for printing

laws, one hundred dollars (\$100).

Forty-sixth-To Pioneer Printing Company, one hun-

dred dollars, for printing laws (\$100).

SEC. 2. That the sums appropriated by section one (1) of this act for the current expenses of the state prison, insane hospital, deaf, dumb and blind institute and state When expenses insane hospital, deaf, dumb and blind institute and state of public institute institutions to be ease reform school, or any sums that have heretofore been or Auditor to issue shall hereafter be appropriated for such purposes, or for the current expenses of the state normal schools, shall be drawn from the state treasury by the warrant of the state auditor, and upon the requisition of the proper officers of those institutions, for the estimated expenses thereof, monthly in advance, and on the last day of November in each year the proper accounting officers of those institutions shall close their accounts, and on the fifth (5th) day of December next thereafter, shall render to the auditor of state full and true accounts of all moneys received by them, and all moneys expended on account of such institutions with sufficient vouchers therefor, which accounts shall be duly verified by such officers.

When act to take effect.

timated-when

warrant—when institutions to

make correct

account.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1869.